generation of 1,400 m3 of contaminated firewater on-site) financial provisions to
cover the upper range of remediation cost estimates associated with these events, i.e.
€175,000, are considered appropriate.

1 Corporate Crimes: The need for an international instrument on corporate accountability and liability.
Greenpeace International, June 2002.
2 Study On The Valuation And Restoration Of Damage To Natural Resources For The Purpose Of
Environmental Liability, report for the EC by Macalister Elliott and Partners Ltd and the Economics
For The Environment Consultancy Ltd, May 2001
3 Draft Initial Cost Estimates  Prepared for the May 23, 2001 Public Meeting of Technical Experts to
Review EPA’s Preliminary Data on Cooling Water Intake Structure Technologies in Place at Existing
Facilities and Their Costs May 17, 2001
4 1 €(2006) ~ 1 US$(1999)

Byrne Ó Cléirigh  Environmental Liabilities Risk Assessment
  for Indaver Ireland Limited

323-X012 22 August 2006

Table 6: Most Likely Scenario Environmental Liability
Risk ID Occurrence

Rating
Likelihood of
Occurrence

Range

Severity
Rating

Cost Range Median
Probability

Median Cost Most Likely
Scenario Cost

17 1 0% - 5% 4 €50,000 – 150,0001 2.5% €100,000 €2,500

12 2 5 % - 10% 2 -2 7.5% €0 €0

1 1 0% - 5% 3 €45,000 – 75,0003 2.5% €60,000 €1,500

6 1 0% - 5% 3 €105,000 – 175,0003 2.5% €140,000 €3,500

7 1 0% - 5% 3 €105,000 – 175,0003 2.5% €140,000 €3,500

9 1 0% - 5% 3 €105,000 – 175,0003 2.5% €140,000 €3,500

10 1 0% - 5% 3 €105,000 – 175,0003 2.5% €140,000 €3,500

14 1 0% - 5% 3 €45,000 – 75,0003 2.5% €60,000 €1,500

15 3 10% - 20% 1 -2 15.0% €0 €0

Total €19,500

Notes)
1 Based on USEPA fish restocking and marine environment rehabilitation estimates.
2 Remediation costs for releases of toxic vapours are considered to be nil.
3 Costs based on estimated cost to dispose of contaminated firewater of between €75 and €125 per m3.

Byrne Ó Cléirigh  Environmental Liabilities Risk Assessment
  for Indaver Ireland Limited

323-X012 23 August 2006

10 CURRENT FINANCIAL PROVISIONS AND INSURANCE STRUCTURE

At present Indaver have not made financial provisions to cover environmental
liabilities.  Indaver are in the process of investigating their options in this regard and